## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

CORINTH WATER DISTRICT AND ITS)INDIVIDUAL COMMISSIONERS, W.D. FIELD,)DIANE MINCARELLI, SHANNON LONG, CHERISH)KENNEDY, AND ASHLEY LAUDERMAN)ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS)278.300)

CASE NO. 2022-00061

## <u>O R D E R</u>

On April 26, 2022, Corinth Water District (Corinth District) filed a motion seeking an extension to respond to the Commission's April 8, 2022 Order initiating an investigation into alleged violations of KRS 278.300 by issuing evidence of indebtedness to Huntington Bank and to the federal government without first obtaining Commission approval.

As grounds for the motion, Corinth District stated new counsel was retained and new counsel needed more time to review Case No. 2021-00425<sup>1</sup> and Case No. 2021-00465,<sup>2</sup> two underlying cases, and formulate appropriate responses. Corinth District asked to have an extension of 30 days or until May 30, 2022, to comply with the Commission's request.

The Commission finds that good cause has been shown to grant Corinth District's motion. Mr. Derek Miles, Patrick Hughes, and Mitchel Denham filed notice of representation for both Corinth District and the commissioners, in their individual

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Case No. 2021-00425, *Electronic Application of Corinth Water District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076* (filed Nov. 29, 2021).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Case No. 2021-00465, *Electronic Application of Corinth Water District for Authorization to Enter into a Financial Obligation,* (Ky. PSC Mar. 16, 2022).

capacities. The Commission notes that, if a conflict arises, the Commission would not look kindly on any further delays by any party.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The Commission grants Corinth District's motion.

2. Corinth District and its individual commissioners named as parties to this proceeding shall have until May 27, 2022, to file a response to the Commission's April 8, 2022 Order.

## [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner



ATTEST:

<u>Naver</u> Vuse for Executive Director

\*Corinth Water District 215 Thomas Lane P. O. Box 218 Corinth, KY 41010

\*Derek Miles Dressman, Benzinger & LaVelle, PSC 207 Thomas More Parkway Crestview Hills, KENTUCKY 41017-2596

\*Mitchel T. Denham Dressman, Benzinger & LaVelle, PSC 207 Thomas More Parkway Crestview Hills, KENTUCKY 41017-2596

\*Honorable Patrick R Hughes Attorney at Law Dressman, Benzinger & LaVelle, PSC 207 Thomas More Parkway Crestview Hills, KENTUCKY 41017-2596

\*Tara Wright Corinth Water District P. O. Box 218 Corinth, KY 41010